
Question on Notice


No. 520


Asked on 20 May 2025


MS J PUGH ASKED MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT AND MAIN ROADS (HON B MICKELBERG)

QUESTION:

With reference to the upcoming rail timetable review for Queensland Rail Services—

Will the Minister advise (a) if the review will consider reopening Tennyson Station, to support additional services for south and western Brisbane suburbs and (b) if not, why not?

ANSWER:

I thank the Member for the question.

(a) There is no upcoming timetable review for Queensland Rail services.


(b) The decision to close Tennyson line to passenger services in 2011 was made to enable additional peak services on the Gold Coast, Beenleigh, Ipswich, and Springfield lines.
These additional peak services provide significant additional capacity and would not have been possible if the Tennyson line remained operational, due to conflicts where services must cross oncoming trains at Yeerongpilly and Corinda.

